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MINUTES OF THE
STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING
5™ Floor Conference Room
August 18, 2010
9:00 A.M.

Call to Order

Chairman Cashman was present and called the meeting to order at 9:08 A.M.

Commissioners Jenkins, Bozzuto, Stankevicius and Mr. Castagno were present. Agency

staff was also present.

Mr. Lenge requested item 5 under Section V. be moved to follow item 1. under Section V.
Section VIL item 5, “Sawyer 2010,” Pamela Z. Sawyer was removed. Item 7, “Larocque for
State Rep.,” Christopher J. Larocque was moved to Executive Session under Section V.,
subsection B. item 12.

Add Consideration of a Personnel Matter to follow Section X., Litigation.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to add the
aforementioned items to the agenda.

Resolution Expressing Commission's Gratitude to Commissioner Theresa B. Gerratana

Former Commissioner Gerratana was presented a plaque and thanked for her service to the State
Elections Enforcement Commission.

Oath of Office to Anthony J. Castagno

Chairman Cashman administered the Commissioner’s Oath to Anthony Castagno.
The Commissioners and Staff congratulated and welcomed him.

Approval of the Minutes
A.  Approval of the Minutes of the August 11, 2010 Regular Teleconference Meeting

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the Minutes of the August 11, 2010 Regular Teleconference Meeting. So voted.
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Pending Complaints and Investigations

A. Public Session

1.

In the Matter of a Complaint by Marsha Motter Beno, Town Clerk, Monroe
File No. 2009-038

Proposed Findings and Conclusions

Attorney William Smith

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Smith summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-
038. So voted. The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings
and Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

In the Matter of a Complaint by Gennaro Ruocco, East Haven
File No. 2009-095

Proposed Findings and Conclusions

Attorney Marc Crayton

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Crayton summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-
095. So voted. The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings
and Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

. In the Matter of a Complaint by Michael E. Pohl, Manchester

File No. 2009-112

Consideration of Request to Withdraw Complaint
Attorney Marc Crayton

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Crayton stated that the Complainant Michael E. Pohl has
requested permission to withdraw his complaint. He stated that he had no
objection.

It was moved by Commission Bozzuto and seconded by Commission
Stankevicius that the Commission accept Mr. Pohl’s request to withdraw
the complaint. So voted.



4. In the Matter of a Complaint by Ms. Lee Toffey, Plainville
File No. 2009-130
Proposed Findings and Conclusions
Attorney Marc Crayton
Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Crayton summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed Findings
and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-
130. So voted. The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings
and Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

5. In the Matter of a Complaint by Louis C. DeLuca, Woodbury
File No. 2009-160
Proposed Findings and Conclusions
Attorney William Smith
Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

This item was moved and followed item 1 under Section V. of the agenda.

Attorney Smith summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-
160. So voted. The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings
and Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

6. In the Matter of a Complaint by Eleanor Michaud and Parlye Spicer, Preston
File No. 2010-090
Proposed Findings and Conclusions
Attorney Kevin Ahern
Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Ahern summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Bozzuto
to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2010-090. So voted.
The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings and
Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

B. Executive Session per C.G.S. 1-200(6)(B) and (E), and 1-210(b)(3) and (4)

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius at 9:27 A.M. to proceed into Executive Session Pursuant to C.G.S. §1-
200(6)(B) and (E) and §1-210(b) (3) and (4) to discuss pending complaints and
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investigations. So voted. Chairman Cashman and Commissioners Jenkins, Bozzuto,
Castagno and Stankevicius were present. Staff members present were Mr. Lenge,
Mr. Crayton, Ms. Bergquist, Mr. Smith, Mr. Oyola, Mr. Ahern, Ms. Blackburn, Ms.
Stratton, Ms. Kulmacz, Ms. Kief, Ms. Rotman, Ms. Leibenhaut, Ms. Sadowski, Ms.
Nicolescu, Ms. Montgomery, Mr. Urso, Mr. Cascudo, Ms. Zaccagnino, Ms.
Waterman and Ms. Pulaski.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius
at 10:00 A.M. to return to public session. So voted.

Returning to public session, the Commission took the following action:

7.

10.

In the Matter of a Complaint by Daniel Garrett, Hamden
File No. 2009-088

Attorney Kevin Ahern

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Ahern summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner J enkins
to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-088. So voted.
The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings and
Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

In the Matter of a Complaint by Murray B. Darvick, Ridgefield
File No. 2009-106

Lead Legal Investigator, Gilberto Oyola

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

This matter is continued.

In the Matter of a Complaint by David Haseltine, Mansfield
File No. 2009-139

Attorney Shannon Bergquist

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Bergquist summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner
Stankevicius to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-
139. So voted. The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. ~The Findings
and Conclusions will be available on our website under Commission Decisions
upon signature.

In the Matter of a Complaint by Gary M. Amato, North Haven
File No. 2009-158

Attorney Shannon Bergquist

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews
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11.

12.

Attorney Bergquist summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Bozzuto
to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2009-158. So voted.
The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings and
Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

In the Matter of a Complaint by John C. Gogliettino, Danbury
File No. 2010-076

Attorney Shannon Bergquist

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Attorney Bergquist summarized the above referenced complaint and the proposed
Findings and Conclusions recommending dismissal of the complaint.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Bozzuto
to adopt the proposed Findings and Conclusions in File No. 2010-076. So voted.
The complaint is dismissed for the reasons stated. The Findings and
Conclusions are available on our website under Commission Decisions.

“Larocque for State Rep.,” Christopher J. Larocque

This matter was continued.

Executive Session per C.G.S.§§ 1-200(6)(B) and (E), and 1-210(b)(1),(3) and (4)
(Preliminary drafi and agency consideration of enforcement action and exempt
records relative thereto)

It was moved by Commissioner Bozzuto and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the issuance of the aforementioned committee draft Audit Reports 1-6 as Final
Audit Reports. So voted.

Consideration of Draft Audit Reports

1.

“David Aldorando for State Representative,” David Aldorando
Examiner: Monique Tusinski

“Mazurek for State Representative,” John Mazurek
Examiner: Paul Boutin

“Karen Houghtaling State Rep 80th District,” Karen Houghtaling
Examiner: Paul Boutin

“Kenhanson39ct rep,” Kenric Hanson
Examiner: Monique Tusinski

“Elect DeRosa 2008,” S. Michael DeRosa
Examiner: Paul Boutin



VIIL.

6.

“Johnson for Senate 08,” Milton Johnson
Examiner: Linda Waterman

Consideration of Applications for Public Grants from the Citizens’ Election F und

Campaign Disclosure and Audit Director, Dianna Kulmacz, presented the analysis of
her unit’s review of the grant applications referred to below, and offered her
recommendation. After discussion, the Commission took the following action.

1.

“Aman for South Windsor 2010,” William Aman

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Aman for South Windsor 2010,” William Aman. So
voted.

“Lisa Davenport 2010,” Lisa A. Davenport

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Lisa Davenport 2010,” Lisa A. Davenport. So voted.

“Porter for State Rep.,” Mary E. Porter

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Porter for State Rep.,” Mary E. Porter. So voted.

“Committee to Elect David Yaccarino,” David W. Yaccarino
It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to

approve the grant application for “Committee to Elect David Yaccarino,” David W.
Yaccarino. So voted.

. “Sawyer 2010,” Pamela Z. Sawyer

This item was removed from the agenda.

“Friends of Karen,” Karen Jarmoc

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Friends of Karen,” Karen Jarmoc.
So voted.

“Larocque for State Rep.,” Christopher J. Larocque

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to

deny with prejudice the grant application for “Larocque for State Rep.,” Christopher J.
Larocque. So voted.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

“Cassano 4 Senate,” Stephen T. Cassano

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Cassano 4 Senate,” Stephen T.
Cassano. So voted.

“Elizabeth Esty 2010,” Elizabeth Esty

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Elizabeth Esty 2010,” Elizabeth Esty. So voted.

“Reynolds for Change,” Thomas Reynolds

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Reynolds for Change,” Thomas Reynolds. So voted.

“Boucher State Senate,” Antoinietta “Toni” Boucher

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Boucher State Senate,” Antoinietta “Toni” Boucher.
So voted.

“Suzio for Senate,” Leonard F. Suzio

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Suzio for Senate,” Leonard F. Suzio.” So voted.

“Tom Gaffey for State Senate,” Thomas P. Gaffey

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Tom Gaffey for State Senate,”
Thomas P. Gaffey. So voted.

“Orange 2010,” Linda A. Orange

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Orange 2010,” Linda A. Orange. So voted.

“Greg Smith 2010,” Greg Smith

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Greg Smith 2010,” Greg Smith. So
voted.

“Meg for Newington,” Meg Casasanata

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Meg for Newington,” Meg Casasanata. So voted.



VIII.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

“Fox 2010,” Gerald M. Fox

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Fox 2010,” Gerald M. Fox. So voted.

“Vitali for State Rep.,” Michael T. Vitali

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for “Vitali for State Rep.,” Michael T. Vitali. So voted.

“Vanstone 2010,” Jason Van Stone

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Vanstone 2010,” Jason Van Stone.
So voted.

“Hershman 2010,” Joshua D. Hershman

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Hershman 2010,” Joshua D.
Hershman. So voted.

“Eileen Baker 2010,” Eileen Baker

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
continue without prejudice the grant application for “Eileen Baker 2010,” Eileen Baker.
So voted.

“Rob Arute 2010,” Robert D. Arute

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius to
approve the grant application for

Find Reason to Believe Recommendations & Designation of Hearing Officer

File No. 2010-064NF

Respondent: Nadeen McKenzie, Treasurer, Robert Gonzalez for Senate
Investigator: MaryAnn Stratton, Paralegal Specialist

Managing Attorney: Joan M. Andrews

Recommendation:  Find Reason to Believe that Respondent Nadeen McKenzie

Violated Connecticut General Statutes §§ 9-608 and 9-623

Find Reason to Believe that Respondent Nadeen McKenzie, Treasurer for Robert Gonzalez for
Senate violated Connecticut General Statutes §§9-608 and 9-623 by failing to timely file the
campaign finance disclosure statement due for the above named committee on April 12, 2010
and failing to pay late penalties for the same.



It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius that the
Commission finds reason to believe that Respondent Nadeen McKenzie violated Connecticut
General Statutes §§9-608 and 9-623 and that a Hearing Officer be designated for this matter.
So voted. Chairman Cashman designated himself as Hearing Officer for File No. 2010-
064NF.

IX. Administrative Reports

Mr. Lenge updated the Commission on the new legislation for “An Act Concerning Clean
Elections.”

Mr. Lenge thanked the Information Technology department for their efforts on a new eCRIS
product they are working on to track expenditures and had a brief demonstration.

Mr. Lenge began addressing the Commission about a reorganization of the legal department that
is taking place.

X Litigation Update
Executive Session per C.G.S. 1-200(6)(B) and (E), and 1-210(b)(3) and (4)

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius at
10:41 AM. to proceed into Executive Session Pursuant to C.G.S. §1-200(6)(B) and (E)
and §9-210(b)(3) and (4) to discuss strategy and negotiations with respect to pending
litigation and exempt records relating thereto, listed as item X. on the agenda. So voted.
Chairman Cashman, Commissioners Jenkins, Bozzuto, Castagno and Stankevicius were
present. Staff members present were Mr. Lenge, Ms. Stratton and Ms. Blackburn.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius at
10:46 A.M. to return to public session. So voted. No votes were taken.

XL Consideration of a Personnel Matter
Executive Session per C.G.S. 1-200(6)(4) and (E), and 1-210(b)(2)

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius at
10:46 A.M. to proceed into Executive Session Pursuant to C.G.S. §1-200(6)(A) and (E)
and §1-210(b)(2) to discuss item XI. on the agenda. So voted. Chairman Cashman,
Commissioners Jenkins, Bozzuto, Castagno and Stankevicius were present. All staff
members with exception of Mr. Lenge left the Executive Session on the Personnel
Matter.

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius at
11:21 A.M. to return to public session. So voted. No votes were taken.

XII. Adjournment

It was moved by Commissioner Jenkins and seconded by Commissioner Stankevicius at 11:21
A.M. to adjourn the meeting. So voted. Unless otherwise indicated, all votes of the Commission

were unanimous.



Respectfully submitted,

Wiyl STETT0_

MaryAnfl Stratton
Acting Clerk of the Commission

Adopted this 25" day of August, 2010 at Hartﬁonnectlcut

LT

Stephen F. Cashman
By Order of the Commission

The next scheduled meeting for consideration of appltcatlons for public grants from the
Citizen’s Election Fund is September 1, 2010 at 4:00 P.M. via teleconference, 5™ floor

conference room.
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